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[bookmark: Type1][bookmark: RFPNum2]LOC Number 39546 is hereby amended as follows: 

[bookmark: Note2]1.  	Item 2.3.7 is being added to read, “Item 7.1.6.2 is now a mandatory requirement.”

2.	Item 2.3.8, Items 2.3.8.1 through 2.3.8.5 and Items 2.3.8.5.1 through 2.3.8.5.4 are being added to read,

	“Item 2.3.8 Vendor must submit with their proposal a summary outlining their planned 		  approach for this entire project. This should include, but is not limited to:

2.3.8.1	How the Vendor will develop the “Identified Virus & Malware Checklist”;
	
2.3.8.2	How the Vendor will perform scans to indicate that the identified viruses and malware have been cleared;

2.3.8.3	How Vendor will clearly identify all viruses and malware included on the “Identified Virus & Malware Checklist”;

2.3.8.4	How Vendor will provide evidence that Conficker is completely removed;

2.3.8.5	How Vendor recommends MDHS maintain and update to best protect against future attacks on the following:
				
2.3.8.5.1	Wyse Terminals;
			
2.3.8.5.2	PCs;
		
2.3.8.5.3	Servers;

2.3.8.5.4	Network; and 
		
2.3.8.5.5	Other Devices.”

3.	Item 6.2.2 is being modified to read, “Approximately 1,400 Wyse R90LEs with 4GBs Flash RAM 2GB RAM with an OS of XPe Service Pack 2, Microsoft Internet Explorer and Power Term 3270 installed and 2.4GB Flash free space.

4.	Item 6.2.3 is being modified to read, “Approximately 1,600 Wyse V90 with 1GB Flash RAM and 1GB RAM with an OS of XPe Service Pack 2, Microsoft Internet Explorer and Power Term 3270 installed. 1,300 have 705MB of Flash free space and 300 have 291MB Flash free space.

5.	Item 6.2.4 is being modified to read, “Approximately 310 Wyse V90 with 2GB Flash RAM and 1GB RAM with an OS of XPe Service Pack 2, Microsoft Internet Explorer and Power Term 3270 installed and 539MB Flash free space.

6.	Item 7.1.6.1 is being modified to read, “MDHS acknowledges that their network cannot be 100% virus free; however, the initial list of viruses should must be cleared.”

7.	Item 7.1.7 is being modified to read, “Knowledge Transfer to In-depth documentation and training for 12 MDHS-MIS Systems Administrators.”

8.	Item 10.3.1 is being added to read, “In the event that the devices require the reinstallation of the Operating System, the Vendor will be responsible for developing device images and application installation.”
	
9.	Item 11.1.1 is being modified to read, “Vendor must provide Knowledge Transfer to in-depth documentation and training to 12 MDHS-MIS Systems Administrators who are responsible for supporting any new policies and procedures required in the MIS environment.”

10.	Item 14.1.2 is being added to read. “Should Vendor propose and list any hardware and/or software in Attachment A, Vendor must explain why MDHS should purchase and at what deliverable/milestone will the hardware and/or software be installed and implemented.”

11.	Attachment A, Cost Information Form is being revised and attached to this memorandum.

Vendor must include in their proposal a response to each amended requirement as listed above.  Vendor must respond using the same terminology as provided in the original requirements.

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:	What type or depth of end-user-training is expected?

Response:	MDHS expects the awarded Vendor to provide basic End User Training for any significant changes to the basic use of their Terminal, e.g., booting up and/or authenticating to the Windows desktop.  MDHS will not require the awarded Vendor to train over 3,000 end users face to face; however, the Vendor may propose a training approach, such as training three key people at each county location or post information on an MDHS Server to be accessed by all End Users via a web browser.  Also refer to Clarification Numbers 7 and 9 of this Memorandum.

Question 2:	If policy and procedural recommendations are part of the ongoing prevention; will MDHS or ITS be responsible for their application?

Response:	Refer to Item 7.1.5.1 in LOC No. 39546. 

Question 3:	Can you tell us how many Thin Clients are managed under WDM and how many are not?

Response:	Not all of MDHS’ Wyse Thin Client Terminals have the WDM Server IP address properly entered in the terminal. However, there are approximately 1,830 Wyse Thin Client terminals identified in WDM.  

Question 4:	In the event that the devices require the installation of the operating system on a device, will the vendor be responsible for application installation? If so, is there a list of the applications that are on the systems?

Response:	Refer to Clarification Number 8 of this Memorandum.  There are three types of platforms: A) Economic Assistance, B) Child Support Enforcement, and C) Family and Children Services. MDHS has a list of the applications required for each terminal platform based upon the platform for each of the divisions listed above.  This list will be provided to the awarded Vendor.

Question 5:	Is MDHS open for proposals that would redesign their current environment with something like a VDI solution or replacement of the end user devices?  Is the budget available for a recommendation such as these?

Response:	MDHS is open for proposals that would redesign their current environment with something like a VDI solution or replacement of the End Users devices.

Question 6:	How much available space on the flash drives on the Wyse Thin Client is available for any proposed software?

Response:	Refer to Clarification Numbers 3 through 5 of this Memorandum.	

[bookmark: Type3][bookmark: DueDate3] LOC responses are due February 9, 2012, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

[bookmark: Contact3][bookmark: ContactPhone2][bookmark: ContactEmail2]If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Tangela Harrion at 601-432-8112 or via email at Tangela.Harrion@its.ms.gov.

[bookmark: ProjectNum2]cc: 	ITS Project File Number 39546
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